## MUNICIPALITY OF NORRISTON A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVNAIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 23-04 of 2023

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL OF NORRISTOWN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO ADOPT A COMPREHENSIVE REVISION OF THE ENTIRETY OF CHAPTER 276, TITLED "STORMWATER MANAGEMENT;" PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND A REPEALER CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Municipality of Norristown is a Home Rule Municipality organized operating in accordance with the Charter of the Municipality of Norristown as permitted by the Home Rule Charter and Optional Plans Law, 53 Pa. C.S. 2901 *et seq*.

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with the Charter and Pennsylvania law, the Municipal Council has the authority to enact and amend at any time it deems proper the provisions of the Municipality's General Laws including those provisions relating to stormwater management;

WHEREAS, the Municipality, after due consideration at an advertised public meeting, has determined that the health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of the Municipality of Norristown will be served by the adoption of the comprehensive revisions as contained in Exhibit "A" to this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED that Norristown Municipal Council amends its General Laws as follows:

**SECTION I.** Adoption of the revised Stormwater Management Ordinance. Chapter 276 titled "Stormwater management" is hereby revised and replaced in its entirety with the provisions as set forth in Exhibit "A" as attached hereto.

**SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY**. In the event that any section, sentence, clause, or word of this Ordinance shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not prevent, preclude or otherwise foreclose the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 3. REPEALER.** All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent herewith or in conflict with any of the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or conflicts, are hereby specifically repealed.

## SECTOIN 4: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval as required by the law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 6th day of June 2023.

Seal:

Attest: Crandall Jones Municipal Administrator

**Municipality of Norristown** Municipal Council By:

Thomas Lepera Council President